Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
-Unclaimed Dividend account

   5.48   5.49

Loans* 1,077.82 746.49

Interest bearing
Cash and cash equivalents – Term Deposit with Bank

- 500.05

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
Other Bank Balances
Term Deposits – Fixed interest rate
Term Deposits – Floating interest rate

874.71

13,155.21
2,332.83

-   9,439.05
   663.10

Loans 60,851.75 25,106.96

Financial liabilities

Non-interest bearing

Trade Payables - -

Other Financial Liabilities 3,649.22 1,455.87

Interest bearing

Debt securities 6,461.36 5,827.19

Borrowings (other than debt securities)
Fixed interest rate
Floating interest rate

24,458.29
33,087.56

8,420.03
8,351.75

   *represents interest on loans Rs. 1,077.82 lakhs (March 31, 2023 - Rs. 746.49 lakhs)

  Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summaries the impact of increase and decrease in rate of interest on the Company’s Equity/ other
assets and profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased
by 50 base point.

Mufin Green Finance Limited
Annual Report 2023-24

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

181

(a) Interest rate sensitivity – Debt securities

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by (32.31) (29.14)

50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 32.31 29.14

(b) Interest rate sensitivity – Borrowings (other than Debt Securities)

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by (165.44) (41.76)

50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by 165.44 41.76

(c) Interest rate sensitivity - Loans

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23

50 bp increase would increase the profit before tax by 304.26 125.53

50 bp decrease would decrease the profit before tax by (304.26) (125.53)

(d) Interest rate sensitivity – Term Deposits with Banks

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23

50 bp increase would increase the profit before tax by 11.66 3.32

50 bp decrease would decrease the profit before tax by (11.66) (3.32)

38.2.2   Foreign Currency Risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency borrowings [ECB].
Foreign currency risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in
a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency (INR).

Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Company’s risk management committee is responsible to frame, implement and monitor the risk management

[…]

changes in market prices of equity shares and mutual funds units. In the case of the Company, market risk primarily
impacts financial instruments such as Investment in Mutual Funds, Equity Shares etc. measured at fair value through
profit or loss.
The Company exposure to market price risk arising from Investments held by the Company and is classified in the
standalone financial statements at fair value through profit or loss. Categories of Investments held by the Company is
given below:

Mufin Green Finance Limited
Annual Report 2023-24

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

182

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Mutual Funds Others

Market value as at March 31, 2024 451.45 -

Market value as at March 31, 2023 299.99 -

Sensitivity Analysis

 The table below summaries the impact of increase and decrease of the index on the Company’s Equity/ other assets

and profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the instrument index has increased by 5% or
decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant.

   (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23

5% increase would increase the profit before tax by 22.57 15.00

5% decrease would decrease the profit before tax by (22.57) (15.00)

38.3   Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at
reasonable price. Liquidity risk are managed through combination of strategies like managing tenors in line with asset
liability management policy and adequate liquidity cover is maintained. The Company’s treasury team is responsible
for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are
overseen by Senior management. Management monitors the Company liquidity position through rolling forecasts on